against Adobe or any other parties in the event of a change in or suspension or withdrawal of such ratings. Any lowering, suspension or withdrawal of
such ratings may have an adverse effect on the market prices or marketability of the notes. In addition, any decline in the ratings of the notes may make
it more difficult for us to raise capital on acceptable terms.

S-8

2024/7/2 上午9:19 424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/796343/000119312524084905/d793696d424b2.htm 14/60

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $1.99 billion after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and our estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include repayment
of debt, stock repurchases, capital expenditures and acquisitions.

S-9

2024/7/2 上午9:19 424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/796343/000119312524084905/d793696d424b2.htm 15/60

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and capitalization on an actual and as adjusted basis as of
March 1, 2024. Our consolidated capitalization, as adjusted, gives effect to the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement and the
application of the estimated net proceeds as described in “Use of Proceeds” as if the offering had occurred on March 1, 2024.

As of

March 1, 2024

(in millions except par value)
Actual

(unaudited)
As adjusted
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,254   $ 8,244

Long-term debt:(1)(2)
4.85% Senior Notes due 2027 offered hereby   —    500
4.80% Senior Notes due 2029 offered hereby   —    750
4.95% Senior Notes due 2034 offered hereby   —    750
2.15% Senior Notes due 2027   850   850
2.30% Senior Notes due 2030   1,300   1,300
Commercial Paper Notes   —    — 
Revolving Credit Facility   —    — 

Current debt: (1)
1.90% Senior Notes due 2025   500   500
3.25% Senior Notes due 2025   1,000   1,000

Total debt   $ 3,650   $ 5,650
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 2 shares authorized; none issued   —    — 
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 900 shares authorized; 601 shares

issued; 453 shares outstanding   —    — 
Additional paid-in capital   12,037   12,037
Retained earnings   33,809   33,809
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (277)   (277)
Treasury stock, at cost (148 shares)   (30,109)   (30,109)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 15,460   $ 15,460

Total debt and stockholders’ equity(1)   $ 19,110   $ 21,110

(1) Amounts reflect the principal amount of debt.
(2) As of March 29, 2024, we had $1.5 billion of unused borrowing availability under our revolving credit facility and no outstanding borrowings

under our $3.0 billion commercial paper program.

S-10

2024/7/2 上午9:19 424B2

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/796343/000119312524084905/d793696d424b2.htm 16/60

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The summary herein of certain provisions of the indenture referred to below does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and is qualified in
its entirety by reference to, all the provisions of the notes and the indenture, which is incorporated by reference herein. The following description of the